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2021 VKFF ACTIVATION WEEKEND 
 

Saturday 27th & Sunday 28th November 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
Total number of Activators – 67 
 
 
Total number of parks – 126 
 
 
Total QSOs – 4,652 
 
 
Total Park to Park contacts – 2,032 
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Summary of the 2021 weekend. 
 
The VKFF Activation Weekend is held annually in late November/early 
December.  It was initiated in 2015 and is designed to promote the World Wide 
Flora Fauna (WWFF) program in Australia.  The weekend is not a contest, but a 
fun weekend where park activators head out into the field to activate parks all 
across Australia. 
 
This year a record number of park activators took part in the event – 67 
amateurs.  This was the largest number of activators since the inaugural event 
in 2015, when 51 activators headed out into the field.  By comparison 42 
activators took part in 2020, 38 in 2019, 33 in 2016, 46 in 2017, and 43 in 2016. 
 
This year also saw a record number of parks activated – a total of 126.  By 
comparison, 2020 saw 62 parks activated, and 75 parks in 2019. 
 
Despite the rather challenging band conditions at times, a record number of 
QSOs were also made this year – 4,652. 
 
A record number of Park to Park contacts were also made – 2,032. 
 
Thank you to everyone who took part, both Activators and Hunters. 
 
More information on the various VKFF Activation Weekends can be found on 
the WWFF Australia website at……. 
 
https://www.wwffaustralia.com/vkff-activation-weekend.html 
 

 
 

Above:- Len Howard Conservation Park.  Image c/o VK6HD 
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Comparison graphs. 
 
The graph below shows the number of parks activated in each of the VKFF 
Activation Weekends since 2015.  As can be seen, this year was extremely 
popular. 
 

 
 
The graph below shows the number of activators who have taken part each 
year. 
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List of Activators who took part over the 2021 weekend. 
 

1. Chris VK1CT 
2. Matt VK1MF 
3. Jim VK1RF 
4. Alec VK2APC 
5. Bob VK2BYF 
6. Bob VK2EG  
7. Pete VK2EMS 
8. Sam VK2HAU 
9. Compton VK2HRX 
10. Gerard VK2IO 
11. Peter VK2KNV 
12. Alan VK2MET 
13. Alan VK2MG 
14. Keith VK2PKT 
15. James VK2TER 
16. Colin VK2VAR 
17. Liz VK2XSE 
18. Gavin VK2YAK 
19. Adam VK2YK 
20. Nick VK3ANL  
21. Allen VK3ARH  
22. Daryl VK3AWA 
23. Craig VK3CRG  
24. Bill VK3CWF  
25. Fred VK3DAC 
26. Dean VK3KXR 
27. Bryan VK3LF 
28. Brett VK3MCA 
29. Daryl VK3MCB 
30. Malcolm VK3OAK 
31. Des VK3PEF  
32. Peter VK3PF 
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33. Mark VK3PI  
34. Joe & Julie VK3SRC  
35. Peter VK3TKK 
36. Mal VK3TV 
37. Heath VK3TWO  
38. Norm VK3XCI  
39. Tony VK3XV 
40. Tony VK3YV 
41. Nik VK3ZK  
42. Peter VK3ZPF 
43. Rob VK4AAC 
44. David VK4FABN 
45. Deryck VK4FDJL 
46. Grant VK4GHW  
47. Grant VK4JAZ 
48. Marty VK4KC 
49. Scott VK4MGL 
50. Mark VK4SMA 
51. Tim VK5AV 
52. John VK5BJE 
53. Brenton VK5BRE 
54. Ian VK5CZ 
55. Tony VK5FBIC  
56. John VK5HAA 
57. Stef VK5HSX  
58. Les VK5KLV  
59. Marija VK5MAZ 
60. Paul VK5PAS 
61. Peter VK5PET 
62. Phil VK6ADF  
63. Geoff VK6HD 
64. Jesse VK6JJM  
65. Bob VK6POP  
66. Hans VK6XN 
67. Andrew VK7DW 
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Above:- Bar graph showing the number of Activators per State/Territory during the 2021 

VKFF Activation Weekend. 
 
 
 
List of parks activated over the 2021 weekend. 
 

1. Alexander Morrison National Park, W.A. VKFF-0002  
2. Anstey Hill Recreation Park, S.A. VKFF-1683 
3. Austin Bay Nature Reserve, W.A. VKFF-3125 
4. Avon Valley National Park, W.A. VKFF-0008 
5. Axedale Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2037 
6. Bangham Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0869 
7. Black Range State Park, VIC, VKFF-0751 
8. Blue Mountains National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0041 
9. Bouddi National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0049 
10. Brisbane Ranges National Park, VIC, VKFF-0055  
11. Bruce Ridge Nature Reserve, A.C.T. VKFF-0835 
12. Buckingbong Flora Reserve, N.S.W. VKFF-3049 
13. Bullock Hill Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0873 
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14. Bunya Mountains National Park, QLD, VKFF-0067 
15. Bunyip State Park, VIC, VKFF-0753 
16. Burma Road Nature Reserve, W.A. VKFF-2800  
17. Burragorang State Conservation Area, N.S.W. VKFF-1292 
18. Callignee Wildlife Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2287 
19. Carribie Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0876 
20. Churchill National Park, VIC, VKFF-0621 
21. Clear Mountain National Park, QLD, VKFF-1511 
22. Coalseam Conservation Park, W.A. VKFF-1418  
23. Conglomerate Gully Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2297 
24. Cox Scrub Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0824 
25. Crows Nest National Park, QLD, VKFF-0121 
26. Custon Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-1024 
27. Deep Creek Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0780  
28. Dookanooka Nature Reserve, W.A. VKFF-2962  
29. Echuca Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0966  
30. Esk National Park, QLD, VKFF-0677 
31. Fryers Ridge Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2091 
32. Gatton National Park, QLD, VKFF-0678  
33. Geegeela Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0883 
34. Giffard Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2321 
35. Gippsland Lakes Coastal Park, VIC, VKFF-0747 
36. Gir-um-bit State Conservation Area, N.S.W. VKFF-1318 
37. Gisborne Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2322 
38. Gormandale Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2325 
39. Gossan Hill Nature Reserve, A.C.T. VKFF-0842 
40. Gower Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0798 
41. Greater Bendigo National Park, VIC, VKFF-0623  
42. Gresswell Hill Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2103  
43. Heathcote Graytown National Park, VIC, VKFF-0624  
44. Heberton Range National Park, QLD, VKFF-0721 
45. Herb Guyatt Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2329 
46. Holden Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2333 
47. Holey Plains State Park, VIC, VKFF-0758 
48. Jerrambomba Wetlands Nature Reserve, A.C.T. VKFF-0847 
49. Jerrawangala National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0248 
50. Kangaroo Swamp Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2121 
51. Kinglake National Park, VIC, VKFF-0264  
52. Kurth Kiln Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0971 
53. Kurwongbah Park Nature Refuge, QLD, VKFF-2868 
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54. Lambert Island Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2127 
55. Lake Aringa Wildlife Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2355 
56. Lake Purrumbete Wildlife Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2361  
57. Lane Cove National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0281 
58. Len Howard Conservation Park, W.A. VKFF-1429 
59. Leven Beach Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0814 
60. Lerderderg State Park, VIC, VKFF-0763 
61. Lockyer National Park, QLD, VKFF-0719  
62. Macedon Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0972  
63. Main Range National Park, QLD, VKFF-0300 
64. Maryborough Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-1878 
65. McLarty Nature Reserve, W.A. VKFF-2826 
66. Mcquoids Hill Nature Reserve, A.C.T. VKFF-0849 
67. Merrimans Creek Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2384 
68. Metcalfe Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2141 
69. Millstream Falls National Park, QLD, VKFF-0315 
70. Mornington Peninsula National Park, VIC, VKFF-0333 
71. Mount Ainslee Nature Reserve, A.C.T. VKFF-0850 
72. Mount Alexander Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0973 
73. Mount Barrow State Reserve, TAS, VKFF-1818 
74. Mount Charlie Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2396 
75. Mount Hypipamee National Park, QLD, VKFF-0349 
76. Mount Martha Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2152 
77. Mount Macedon Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0972  
78. Mount Panorama Native Forest Reserve, S.A. VKFF-2891 
79. Mount Sugarloaf Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2158 
80. Mount Warrenheip Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2402 
81. Mullungdung Flora & Fauna Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2406 
82. Munmorah State Conservation Area, N.S.W. VKFF-1361 
83. Murraguldrie Flora Reserve, N.S.W. VKFF-3076 
84. Murrumbidgee Valley National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0554 
85. Mylor Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0785 
86. Nattai National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0383 
87. Paddys Ranges State Park, VIC, VKFF-0772 
88. Pine Hill Soak Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-1078 
89. Poocher Swamp Game Reserve, S.A. VKFF-1741 
90. Port Phillip Heads Marine National Park, VIC, VKFF-0954 
91. Pretty Hill Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2424 
92. Ravensbourne National Park, QLD, VKFF-0427  
93. Rouse Hill Regional Park, N.S.W. VKFF-2784 
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94. Sale Common Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2431 
95. Salt Lagoon-St Leonards Wildlife Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2432 
96. Shelbourne Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2189 
97. Spicers Gap Road Conservation Park, QLD, VKFF-1651 
98. Stradbroke Flora & Fauna Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2443 
99. Strahorn Flora Reserve, N.S.W. VKFF-3098 
100. Swan Bay-Edwards Point Wildlife Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2444 
101. Sweetwater Creek Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2200 
102. Sydney Harbour National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0473 
103. Talawahi Nature Reserve, N.S.W. VKFF-2732  
104. Taradale Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2205 
105. Terrick Terrick National Park, VIC, VKFF-0630 
106. The Knoll Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0937 
107. The Lakes National Park, VIC, VKFF-0484 
108. Thidna Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-2250 
109. Toohey Forest Conservation Park, QLD, VKFF-1663 
110. Tralgon South Flora Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2465 
111. Tralgon South Flora & Fauna Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2464 
112. Venman Bushland Conservation Park, QLD, VKFF-0507 
113. Warren Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0941 
114. Warrenben Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0818 
115. Watts Gully Native Forest Reserve, S.A. VKFF-2886 
116. Whyalla Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0808 
117. Wills Creek Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-0819 
118. Wilsons Hill Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2230 
119. Wolseley Common Conservation Park, S.A. VKFF-1125 
120. Worimi National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0614 
121. Worimi Regional Park, N.S.W. VKFF-1788 
122. Worimi State Conservation Area, N.S.W. VKFF-1399 
123. Wychitella Nature Conservation Reserve, VIC, VKFF-2032 
124. Wyrrabalong National Park, N.S.W. VKFF-0550 
125. Yarra Yarra Lake Conservation Park, W.A. VKFF-1443  
126. You Yangs Regional Park, VIC, VKFF-0982  
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Above:- Bar graph showing the number of parks activated per State/Territory. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 11 

 

Saturday 27th November 
 

• 48 activators 
• 63 parks 
• 2,202 QSOs  
• 848 Park to Park  

 
 
Activators. 
 

1. Chris VK1CT 
2. Jim VK1RF 
3. Alec VK2APC 
4. Bob VK2BYF 
5. Bob VK2EG  
6. Pete VK2EMS 
7. Sam VK2HAU 
8. Gerard VK2IO 
9. Alan VK2MET 
10. James VK2TER 
11. Colin VK2VAR 
12. Liz VK2XSE 
13. Gavin VK2YAK 
14. Nick VK3ANL  
15. Allen VK3ARH  
16. Daryl VK3AWA 
17. Craig VK3CRG  
18. Bill VK3CWF 
19. Fred VK3DAC 
20. Dean VK3KXR 
21. Bryan VK3LF 
22. Brett VK3MCA 
23. Malcolm VK3OAK 
24. Peter VK3PF 
25. Mark VK3PI 
26. Peter VK3TKK 
27. Mal VK3TV 
28. Heath VK3TWO  
29. Tony VK3XV 
30. Tony VK3YV 
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31. Rob VK4AAC 
32. David VK4FABN 
33. Deryck VK4FDJL 
34. Grant VK4GHW 
35. Marty VK4KC 
36. Scott VK4MGL 
37. Mark VK4SMA 
38. John VK5BJE 
39. Ian VK5CZ 
40. John VK5HAA 
41. Les VK5KLV  
42. Marija VK5MAZ 
43. Paul VK5PAS 
44. Peter VK5PET 
45. Phil VK6ADF 
46. Geoff VK6HD 
47. Jesse VK6JJM 
48. Bob VK6POP 

 
 
Parks. 
 

1. Alexander Morrison National Park VKFF-0002  
2. Avon Valley National Park VKFF-0008 
3. Axedale Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2037 
4. Black Range State Park VKFF-0751 
5. Bouddi National Park VKFF-0049 
6. Buckingbong Flora Reserve VKFF-3049 
7. Bullock Hill Conservation Park VKFF-0873 
8. Bunya Mountains National Park VKFF-0067 
9. Bunyip State Park VKFF-0753 
10. Burma Road Nature Reserve VKFF-2800  
11. Burragorang State Conservation Area VKFF-1292 
12. Carribie Conservation Park VKFF-0876 
13. Churchill National Park VKFF-0621 
14. Clear Mountain National Park VKFF-1511 
15. Coalseam Conservation Park VKFF-1418  
16. Cox Scrub Conservation Park VKFF-0824 
17. Custon Conservation Park VKFF-1024 
18. Dookanooka Nature Reserve VKFF-2962  
19. Echuca Regional Park VKFF-0966  
20. Fryers Ridge Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2091 
21. Gatton National Park VKFF-0678  
22. Gippsland Lakes Coastal Park VKFF-0747 
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23. Gresswell Hill Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2103  
24. Heathcote Graytown National Park VKFF-0624  
25. Holden Flora Reserve VKFF-2333 
26. Jerrambomba Wetlands Nature Reserve VKFF-0847 
27. Jerrawangala National Park VKFF-0248 
28. Kurwongbah Park Nature Refuge VKFF-2868 
29. Lake Aringa Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2355 
30. Lake Purrumbete Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2361  
31. Lane Cove National Park VKFF-0281 
32. Len Howard Conservation Park VKFF-1429 
33. Lerderderg State Park VKFF-0763  
34. Lockyer National Park VKFF-0719 – awaiting log VK4GHW 
35. Macedon Regional Park VKFF-0972  
36. Maryborough Regional Park VKFF-1878 
37. Mcquoids Hill Nature Reserve VKFF-0849 
38. Millstream Falls National Park VKFF-0315 
39. Mount Alexander Regional Park VKFF-0973 
40. Mount Martha Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2152 
41. Mount Macedon Regional Park VKFF-0972  
42. Mount Panorama Native Forest Reserve VKFF-2891 
43. Mount Sugarloaf Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2158 
44. Paddys Ranges State Park VKFF-0772 
45. Poocher Swamp Game Reserve VKFF-1741 
46. Port Phillip Heads Marine National Park VKFF-0954 
47. Pretty Hill Flora Reserve VKFF-2424 
48. Ravensbourne National Park VKFF-0427 
49. Rouse Hill Regional Park VKFF-2784 
50. Salt Lagoon-St Leonards Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2432 
51. Swan Bay-Edwards Point Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2444 
52. Sweetwater Creek Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2200 
53. Talawahi Nature Reserve VKFF-2732  
54. The Knoll Conservation Park VKFF-0937 
55. The Lakes National Park VKFF-0484 
56. Toohey Forest Conservation Park VKFF-1663 
57. Warrenben Conservation Park VKFF-0818 
58. Whyalla Conservation Park VKFF-0808  
59. Wolseley Common Conservation Park VKFF-1125 
60. Worimi National Park VKFF-0614 
61. Worimi State Conservation Area VKFF-1399 
62. Worimi Regional Park VKFF-1788 
63. You Yangs Regional Park VKFF-0982  
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Activator information & photos for Saturday 27th November. 
 
 
Chris VK1CT 
 
McQuoids Hill Nature Reserve VKFF-0849 

• 24 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park  

 

 
 

Above:- Chris VK1CT at McQuoids Hill Nature Reserve.  Image c/o VK1CT 
 
 
 
Jim VK1RF 
 
Jerrambomba Wetlands Nature Reserve VKFF-0847 

• 26 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park  
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Alec VK2APC 
 
Burragorang State Conservation Area VKFF-1292 

• 5 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

  
 

 
 

Above:- Alec VK2APC on air in the Burragorang SCA.  Image c/o Pete VK2EMS. 
 
 
 
Bob VK2BYF 
 
Jerrawangala National Park VKFF-0248 

• 51 QSOs 
• 14 Park to Park 

 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 16 

      
 

     
 
Above:- the set up of Bob VK2BYF and Col VK2VAR at Jerrawangala NP.  Images c/o VK2VAR. 
 
 
Bob VK2EG 
 
Talawahi Nature Reserve VKFF-2732 

• 22 QSOs 
• 19 Park to Park 

 
 
Pete VK2EMS 
 
Burragorang State Conservation Area  VKFF-1292  

• 10 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

 
 
Sam VK2HAU 
 
Lane Cove National Park VKFF-0281 

• 17 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 
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Gerard VK2IO 
 
Rouse Hill Regional Park VKFF-2784 

• 154 QSOs 
• 79 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- Gerard VK2IO on air in the Rouse Hill Regional Park.  Image c/o VK2IO 
 
 
 
Peter VK2KNV 
 
Buckingbong Flora Reserve VKFF-3049 

• 12 QSOs 
• 9 Park to Park 

 
 
Alan VK2MET 
 
Worimi National Park VKFF-0614  

• 29 QSOs 
• 2 Park to Park 

Worimi State Conservation Area VKFF-1399 
• 36 QSOs 
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• 8 Park to Park 
Worimi Regional Park VKFF-1788 

• 35 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

 
 
 
James VK2TER 
 
Bouddi National Park VKFF-0049 

• 36 QSOs 
• 15 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Colin VK2VAR 
 
Jerrawangala National Park VKFF-0248 

• 51 QSOs 
• 14 Park to Park 

 
 
Liz VK2XSE 
 
Buckingbong Flora Reserve VKFF-3049 

• 31 QSOs 
• 20 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Gavin VK2YAK 
 
Gir-um-bit State Conservation Area VKFF-1318 

• 41 QSOs 
• 23 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Nick VK3ANL 
 
Gresswell Hill Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2103 

• 12 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 
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VK3ARH 
 
Lake Purrumbete Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2361 

• 11 QSOs 
• 4 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Daryl VK3AWA 
 
Fryers Ridge Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2091 

• 18 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

Mount Alexander Regional Park VKFF-0973 
• 11 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Craig VK3CRG 
 
You Yangs Regional Park VKFF-0982 

• 2 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Bill VK3CWF 
 
Lerderderg State Park VKFF-0763  

• 23 QSOs 
• 2 Park to Park 

 
 
Fred VK3DAC 
 
Mount Martha Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2152 

• 28 QSOs 
• 17 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Dean VK3KXR 
 
Salt Lagoon-St Leonards Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2432 

• 13 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 
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Swan Bay-Edwards Point Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2444 
• 19 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

Port Phillip Heads Marine National Park VKFF-0954 
• 17 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Bryan VK3LF 
 
Gippsland Lakes Coastal Park VKFF-0747 

• 25 QSOs 
• 19 Park to Park 

The Lakes National Park VKFF-0484 
• 24 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Brett VK3MCA 
 
Paddys Ranges State Park VKFF-0772 

• 13 QSOs 
• 7 Park to Park 

Maryborough Regional Park VKFF-1878 
• 11 QSOs 
• 7 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Malcolm VK3OAK 
 
Lake Aringa Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2355 

• 38 QSOs 
• 12 Park to Park 

Pretty Hill Flora Reserve VKFF-2424 
• 18 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Peter VK3PF 
 
Churchill National Park VKFF-0621 

• 44 QSOs 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 21 

• 23 Park to Park 
Bunyip State Park VKFF-0753 

• 51 QSOs 
• 14 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Mark VK3PI 
 
Heathcote Graytown National Park VKFF-0624  

• 7 QSOs 
• 1 Park to Park 

Macedon Regional Park VKFF-0972 (registered but not seen on aprksnpeaks) 
• 10 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 

Mount Warrenheip Flora Reserve VKFF-2402 
• 10 QSOs 
• 2 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Peter VK3TKK 
 
Holden Flora Reserve VKFF-2333 

• 10 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Mal VK3TV 
 
Fryers Ridge Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2091  

• 16 QSOs 
• 9 Park to Park 

Mount Alexander Regional Park VKFF-0973 
• 11 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Heath VK3TWO 
 
Mount Macedon Regional Park VKFF-0972 

• 202 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 
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Tony VK3XV 
 
Black Range State Park VKFF-0751 

• 46 QSOs 
• 18 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Tony VK3YV 
 
Sweetwater Creek Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2200 

• 55 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Nik VK3ZK 
 
Echuca Regional Park VKFF-0966 

• 50 QSOs 
• 36 Park to Park 

 
 

      
 

Above:- Some photos from the Echuca Regional Park.  Images c/o VK3ZK. 
 
 
Rob VK4AAC 
 
Axedale Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2037 

• 15 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Mount Sugarloaf Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2158 
• 47 QSOs 
• 23 Park to Park 
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David VK4FABN 
 
Toohey Forest Conservation Park VKFF-1663 

• 16 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

 
      

                   
 

Above:-The set-up of David VK4FABN in Toohey Forest.  Images c/o VK4FABN. 
 
 
Deryck VK4FDJL 
 
Millstream Falls National Park VKFF-0315 

• 1 QSO 
• 1 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Grant VK4GHW 
 
Gatton National Park VKFF-0678 

• 27 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

Lockyer National Park VKFF-0719 
• 14 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 
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Above:- Grant VK4GHW’s operating spot in the Gatton NP.  Images c/o VK4GHW. 
 
 
 
Marty VK4KC 
 
Clear Mountain National Park VKFF-1511 

• 46 QSOs 
• 18 Park to Park 

Kurwongbah Park Nature Refuge VKFF-2868 
• 15 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

 
 
Scott VK4MGL 
 
Ravensbourne National Park VKFF-0427 

• 64 QSOs 
• 28 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Mark VK4SMA 
 
Bunya Mountains National Park VKFF-0067 

• 50 QSOs 
• 27 Park to Park 
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John VK5BJE 
 
The Knoll Conservation Park VKFF-0937 

• 5 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Ian VK5CZ 
 
Warrenben Conservation Park VKFF-0818 

• 44 QSOs 
• 19 Park to Park 

Carribie Conservation Park VKFF-0876 
• 44 QSOs 
• 16 Park to Park 

 
 

 
 

Above:- Ian VK5CZ on air.  Image c/o VK5CZ 
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John VK5HAA 
 
Mount Panorama Native Forest Reserve VKFF-2891 

• 12 QSOs 
• 12 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Les VK5KLV 
 
Whyalla Conservation Park VKFF-0808 

• 7 QSOs 
• 7 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Marija VK5MAZ 
 
Poocher Swamp Game Reserve VKFF-1741 

• 60 QSOs 
• 30 Park to Park 

Custon Conservation Park VKFF-1024 
• 46 QSOs 
• 16 Park to Park 

Wolseley Common Conservation Park VKFF-1125 
• 47 QSOs 
• 16 Park to Park 

 

 
 
Above:- Marija VK5MAZ on air in the Poocher Swamp Game Reserve.  Image c/o VK5PAS. 
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VK5PAS 
 
Poocher Swamp Game Reserve VKFF-1741 

• 62 QSOs 
• 30 Park to Park 

Custon Conservation Park VKFF-1024 
• 48 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

Wolseley Common Conservation Park VKFF-1125 
• 45 QSOs 
• 16 Park to Park 

 
 

 
 

Above:- Paul VK5PAS activating the Wolseley Common CP.  Image c/o VK5PAS. 
 
 
 
Peter VK5PET 
 
Bullock Hill Conservation Park VKFF-0873 

• 35 QSOs 
• 22 Park to Park 

Cox Scrub Conservation Park VKFF-0824 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 28 

• 25 QSOs 
• 15 Park to Park 

 
 

               
 

Above:- Peter VK5PET at Cox Scrub and Bullock Hill.  Images c/o VK5PET 
 
 
 
Phil VK6ADF 
 
Alexander Morrison National Park VKFF-0002 

• 10 QSOs 
• 3 Park to Park 

Dookanooka Nature Reserve VKFF-2962 
• 5 QSOs 
• 3 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Geoff VK6HD 
 
Len Howard Conservation Park VKFF-1429 

• 0 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- The operating spot of Geoff VK6HD at Len Howard Conservation Park.  Image c/o 
VK6HD. 
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Jesse VK6JJM 
 
Burma Road Nature Reserve VKFF-2800 

• 18 QSOs (all FT8) 
• Nil Park to Park 

Coalseam Conservation Park VKFF-1418 
• 28 QSOs (all FT8) 
• Nil Park to Park 
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Above:- Jesse VK6JJM taking part in the weekend.  Images c/o VK6JJM. 
 
 
 
 
Bob VK6POP 
 
Avon Valley National Park VKFF-0008 

• 13 QSOs 
• 3 Park to Park 

 

      
 

 
 

Above:- Bob VK6POP in the Avon Valley National Park.  Images c./o VK6POP. 
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Sunday 28th November 
 
 

• 44 activators 
• 64 parks 
• 2,428 QSOs  
• 1,127 Park to Park  

 
 
Activators. 
 

1. Chris VK1CT 
2. Matt VK1MF 
3. Jim VK1RF 
4. Pete VK2EMS 
5. Compton VK2HRX 
6. Gerard VK2IO 
7. Peter VK2KNV 
8. Alan VK2MET 
9. Alan VK2MG 
10. Keith VK2PKT 
11. Liz VK2XSE 
12. Adam VK2YK 
13. Daryl VK3AWA 
14. Bill VK3CWF 
15. Fred VK3DAC 
16. Bryan VK3LF 
17. Brett VK3MCA 
18. Daryl VK3MCB 
19. Des VK3PEF 
20. Peter VK3PF 
21. Joe VK3SRC  
22. Peter VK3TKK 
23. Mal VK3TV 
24. Norm VK3XCI  
25. Tony VK3XV 
26. Nik VK3ZK 
27. Peter VK3ZPF 
28. Rob VK4AAC 
29. David VK4FABN 
30. Deryck VK4FDJL 
31. Grant VK4GHW 
32. Grant VK4JAZ 
33. Scott VK4MGL 
34. Tim VK5AV 
35. John VK5BJE 
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36. Brenton VK5BRE 
37. Ian VK5CZ 
38. Tony VK5FBIC  
39. Stef VK5HSX 
40. Marija VK5MAZ 
41. Paul VK5PAS 
42. Phil VK6ADF 
43. Hans VK6XN 
44. Andrew VK7DW 

 
 
Parks activated. 
 

1. Anstey Hill Recreation Park VKFF-1683 
2. Austin Bay Nature Reserve VKFF-3125 
3. Bangham Conservation Park VKFF-0869 
4. Blue Mountains National Park VKFF-0041 
5. Brisbane Ranges National Park VKFF-0055  
6. Bruce Ridge Nature Reserve VKFF-0835 
7. Bunyip State Park VKFF-0753 
8. Callignee Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2287 
9. Conglomerate Gully Flora Reserve VKFF-2297 
10. Crows Nest National Park VKFF-0121 
11. Deep Creek Conservation Park VKFF-0780  
12. Echuca Regional Park VKFF-0966  
13. Esk National Park VKFF-0677 
14. Geegeela Conservation Park VKFF-0883 
15. Giffard Flora Reserve VKFF-2321 
16. Gisborne Flora Reserve VKFF-2322 
17. Gormandale Flora Reserve VKFF-2325 
18. Gossan Hill Nature Reserve VKFF-0842 
19. Gower Conservation Park VKFF-0798 
20. Greater Bendigo National Park VKFF-0623  
21. Heberton Range National Park VKFF-0721 
22. Herb Guyatt Flora Reserve VKFF-2329 
23. Holey Plains State Park VKFF-0758 
24. Kangaroo Swamp Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2121 
25. Kinglake National Park VKFF-0264 
26. Kurth Kiln Regional Park VKFF-0971 
27. Lambert Island Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2127  
28. Leven Beach Conservation Park VKFF-0814 
29. Main Range National Park VKFF-0300 
30. McLarty Nature Reserve VKFF-2826 
31. Merrimans Creek Flora Reserve VKFF-2384 
32. Metcalfe Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2141 
33. Mornington Peninsula National Park VKFF-0333 
34. Mount Ainslee Nature Reserve VKFF-0850 
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35. Mount Barrow State Reserve VKFF-1818 
36. Mount Charlie Flora Reserve VKFF-2396 
37. Mount Hypipamee National Park VKFF-0349 
38. Mullungdung Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2406 
39. Murraguldrie Flora Reserve VKFF-3076 
40. Murrumbidgee Valley National Park VKFF-0554 
41. Mylor Conservation Park VKFF-0785 
42. Nattai National Park VKFF-0383 
43. Pine Hill Soak Conservation Park VKFF-1078 
44. Ravensbourne National Park VKFF-0427  
45. Sale Common Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2431 
46. Shelbourne Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2189 
47. Spicers Gap Road Conservation Park VKFF-1651 
48. Stradbroke Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2443 
49. Strahorn Flora Reserve VKFF-3098 
50. Sydney Harbour National Park VKFF-0473 
51. Taradale Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2205 
52. Terrick Terrick National Park VKFF-0630  
53. Thidna Conservation Park VKFF-2250 
54. Tralgon South Flora Reserve VKFF-2465 
55. Tralgon South Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2464 
56. Venman Bushland Conservation Park VKFF-0507 
57. Watts Gully Native Forest Reserve VKFF-2886 
58. Wills Creek Conservation Park VKFF-0819 
59. Wilsons Hill Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2230 
60. Worimi National Park VKFF-0614 
61. Worimi Regional Park VKFF-1788 
62. Worimi State Conservation area VKFF-1399 
63. Wychitella Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2032 
64. Yarra Yarra Lake Conservation Park VKFF-1443  
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Activator information & photos for Sunday 28th November. 
 
 
Chris VK1CT 
 
Gossans Hill Nature Reserve VKFF-0842 

• 33 QSOs 
• 15 Park to Park  

 

 
 

Above:- Chris VK1CT at Gossans Hill.  Image c/o VK1CT 
 
 
 
Mat VK1MF 
Bruce Ridge Nature Reserve VKFF-0835 

• 25 QSOs 
• 9 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Jim VK1RF 
 
Mount Ainslee Nature Reserve VKFF-0850 

• 35 QSOs 
• 23 Park to Park  
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Pete VK2EMS 
 
Nattai National Park VKFF-0383 

• 14 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- Pete VK2EMS on air in the Nattai National Park.  Image c/o VK2EMS 
 
 
 
Compton VK2HRX 
 
Blue Mountains National Park VKFF-0041 

• 21 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Gerard VK2IO 
 
Sydney Harbour National Park VKFF-0473 

• 172 QSOs 
• 89 Park to Park 
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Above:- Gerard VK2IO in Sydney Harbour NP.  Image c/o VK2IO 
 
 
 
Peter VK2KNV 
 
Murraguldrie Flora Reserve VKFF-3076 

• 1 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 

Murrumbidgee Valley National Park VKFF-0554 
• 1 QSO 
• 1 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Alan VK2MET 
 
Worimi National Park VKFF-0614 

• 14 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Worimi State Conservation Area VKFF-1399 
• 22 QSOs 
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• 12 Park to Park 
Worimi Regional Park VKFF-1788 

• 22 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Alan VK2MG 
 
Wyrrabalong National Park VKFF-0550 

• 48 QSOs  
• 30 Park to Park 

Munmorah State Conservation Area VKFF-1361 
• 12 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Keith VK2PKT 
 
Strahorn Flora Reserve VKFF-3098 

• 61 QSOs 
• 25 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Liz VK2XSE 
 
Murraguldrie Flora Reserve VKFF-3076 

• 45 QSOs 
• 21 Park to Park 

Murrumbidgee Valley National Park VKFF-0554 
• 1 QSO 
• 1 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Adam VK2YK 
 
Watts Gully Native Forest Reserve VKFF-2886 

• 40 QSOs 
• 26 Park to Park 

Warren Conservation Park VKFF-0941 
• 60 QSOs 
• 32 Park to Park  
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Above:- Adam VK2YK’s set up at Warren CP (left) and Watts Gully NFR (right).  Images c/o 
VK2YK 

 
 
 
Daryl VK3AWA 
 
Metcalfe Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2141 

• 8 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

Taradale Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2205 
• 26 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

 
 
 
 
Bill VK3CWF 
 
Brisbane Ranges National Park VKFF-0055 

• 51 QSOs 
• 21 Park to Park 
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Fred VK3DAC 
 
Mornington Peninsula National Park VKFF-0333 

• 30 QSOs 
• 20 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Bryan VK3LF 
 
Bunyip State Park VKFF-0753 

• 21 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Kurth Kiln Regional Park VKFF-0971 
• 20 QSOs 
• 14 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Brett VK3MCA 
 
Gisborne Flora Reserve VKFF-2322 

• 19 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Conglomerate Gully Flora Reserve VKFF-2297 
• 16 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Mount Charlie Flora Reserve VKFF-2396 
• 22 QSOs 
• 18 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Daryl VK3MCB 
 
Terrick Terrick National Park VKFF-0630 

• 7 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 
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Above:- Daryl VK3MCB at Terrick Terrick.  Image c/o VK3MCB 
 
 
 
 
Des VK3PEF 
 
Greater Bendigo National Park VKFF-0623  

• 5 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 
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Above:- The operating spot of Des VK3PEF.  Image c/o VK3PEF. 
 
 
Peter VK3PF 
 
Herb Guyatt Flora Reserve VKFF-2329 

• 18 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

Sale Common Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2431 
• 18 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

Holey Plains State Park VKFF-0758 
• 25 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Giffard Flora Reserve VKFF-2321 
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• 17 QSOs 
• 7 Park to Park 

Mullungdung Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2406 
• 18 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

Kangaroo Swamp Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2121 
• 23 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

Stradbroke Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2443 
• 15 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

Merrimans Creek Flora Reserve VKFF-2384 
• 20 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

Gormandale Flora Reserve VKFF-2325 
• 14 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

Callignee Wildlife Reserve VKFF-2287 
• 13 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

Tralgon South Flora & Fauna Reserve VKFF-2464 
• 11 QSOs 
• 4 Park to Park 

Tralgon South Flora Reserve VKFF-2465 
• 12 QSOs 
• 5 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Joe & Julie VK3SRC 
 
Kinglake National Park VKFF-0264  

• 117 QSOs 
• 40 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Peter VK3TKK 
 
Gisborne Flora Reserve VKFF-2322 

• 9 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

 
 
 
 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 43 

Mal VK3TV 
 
Metcalfe Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2141 

• 8 QSOs 
• 6 Park to Park 

Taradale Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2205  
• 26 QSOs 
• 12 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Norm VK3XCI 
 
Lambert Island Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2127 

• 46 QSOs 
• 26 Park to Park 

 
 

      
 

Above:- Norm VK3XCI on air during the weekend.  Images c/o VK3XCI. 
 
 
Tony VK3XV 
 
Wychitella Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2032 

• 63 QSOs 
• 20 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Nik VK3ZK 
 
Echuca Regional Park VKFF-0966 

• 38 QSOs 
• 38 Park to Park 
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Peter VK3ZPF 
 
Kurth Kiln Regional Park VKFF-0971 

• 56 QSOs 
• 14 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Rob VK4AAC 
 
Shelbourne Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2189 

• 55 QSOs 
• 18 Park to Park 

Wilsons Hill Nature Conservation Reserve VKFF-2230 
• 53 QSOs 
• 23 Park to Park 

 
 
David VK4FABN 
 
Spicers Gap Road Conservation Park VKFF-1651 

• 11 QSOs 
• 7 Park to Park 

Main Range National Park VKFF-0300 
• 21 QSOs 
• 9 Park to Park 
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Images c/o VK4FABN. 
 
 
 
Deryck VK4FDJL 
 
Heberton Range National Park VKFF-0721 

• 13 QSOs 
• 8 Park to Park 

Mount Hypipamee National Park VKFF-0349 
• 0 QSOs 

 
 
 
Grant VK4GHW 
 
Ravensbourne National Park VKFF-0427 

• 31 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Grant VK4JAZ 
 
Venman Bushland Conservation Park VKFF-0507 

• 3 QSOs. 
• 2 Park to Park 

 
 
 



2021 VKFF Activation Weekend 46 

Scott VK4MGL 
 
Crows Nest National Park VKFF-0121 

• 59 QSOs 
• 29 Park to Park 

Esk National Park VKFF-0677 
• 56 QSOs 
• 15 Park to Park 

 
 

      
 

Above:- The operating spot of Scott VK4MGL at Crows Nest NP.  Images c/o VK4MGL 
 
 
Tim VK5AV 
 
Gower Conservation Park VKFF-0798 

• 50 QSOs 
• 21 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- The Gower Conservation Park.  Image c/o VK5AV. 
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John VK5BJE 
 
Mylor Conservation Park VKFF-0785 

• 17 QSOs 
• 10 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Brenton VK5BRE 
 
Anstey Hill Recreation Park VKFF-1683 

• 16 QSOs 
• 11 Park to Park 

 
 
Ian VK5CZ 
 
Leven Beach Conservation Park VKFF-0814 

• 46 QSOs 
• 16 Park to Park 

Thidna Conservation Park VKFF-2250 
• 44 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

Wills Creek Conservation Park VKFF-0819 
• 48 QSOs 
• 12 Park to Park 

 
 

 
 

Above:- The shack of Ian VK5CZ.  Image c/o VK5CZ. 
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Tony VK5FBIC 
 
Anstey Hill Recreation Park VKFF-1683 

• 22 QSOs 
• 13 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Stef VK5HSX 
 
Deep Creek Conservation Park VKFF-0780 

• 9 QSOs 
• 0 Park to Park 

 
 
 
Marija VK5MAZ 
 
Pine Hill Soak Conservation Park VKFF-1078 

• 55 QSOs 
• 25 Park to Park 

Bangham Conservation Park VKFF-0869 
• 50 QSOs 
• 28 Park to Park 

Geegeela Conservation Park VKFF-0883 
• 46 QSOs 
• 20 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- Marija VK5MAZ operating from the Pine Hill Soack CP.  Image c/o VK5PAS 
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Paul VK5PAS 
 
Pine Hill Soak Conservation Park VKFF-1078 

• 61 QSOs 
• 27 Park to Park 

Bangham Conservation Park VKFF-0869 
• 64 QSOs 
• 28 Park to Park 

Geegeela Conservation Park VKFF-0883 
• 56 QSOs 
• 17 Park to Park 

 

 
 

Above:- Paul VK5PAS in the Bangham Conservation Park.  Image c/o VK5PAS. 
 
 
 
Phil VK6ADF 
 
Yarra Yarra Lake Conservation Park VKFF-1443 

• 16 QSOs 
• 3 Park to Park 
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Hans VK6XN 
 
Austin Bay Nature Reserve VKFF-3125 

• 7 QSOs 
• 2 Park to Park 

McLarty Nature Reserve VKFF-2826 
• 28 QSOs 
• 3 Park to Park 

 
 
Andrew VK7DW 
 
Mount Barrow State Reserve VKFF-1818 

• 72 QSOs 
• 42 Park to Park 

 
 

 
 

Above:- The set-up of Andrew VK7DW at Mount Barrow State Reserve.  Photo c/o VK7DW 
 
 
 
 

 
 Paul SIMMONDS 
 VK5PAS 
 VKFF National Co-Ordinator. 
 
22nd December 2021. 
 


